Operating Instructions
Hydronic Gas Condensing Boiler
Condens 5000 W
6
72
0
61
3

The complete text of the Declaration of Conformity is available on the Internet:
2.2 Explanation of model code
Z Central heating appliance
S Cylinder connection
W DHW heating
B Condensing boiler technology
30 Output up to 30 kW
37 DHW output up to 37 kW
-2 Version
A Fan-assisted appliance without draught hood
Condens 5000 W ZSB 30-2 A
ZWB 37-2 A
Table 2
Condens 5000 W – 6720644144 (2019/03)10
Preparing the appliance for use
3 Preparing the appliance for use
3.1 Turn on the gas service cock
▶ Using a screwdriver, turn the square tap handle so that the slot is in line with the
direction of flow.
Slot at right-angles to direction of flow = off.
Fig. 1
6 720 644 144-01 .1O
11Condens 5000 W – 6720644144 (2019/03)
Preparing the appliance for use
3.2 Turn on the isolators
▶ Using a screwdriver, turn the square tap handle so that the slot is in line with the
direction of flow.
Slot at right-angles to direction of flow = off.
Fig. 2
6 720 644 143-02.1O
Condens 5000 W – 6720644144 (2019/03)12
Preparing the appliance for use
3.3 Opening the control panel cover
Fig. 3
6
72
0
61
2
66
0-
01
.2
R
13Condens 5000 W – 6720644144 (2019/03)
Preparing the appliance for use
3.4 Check the central heating system pressure
The normal operating pressure is 1 - 2 bar.
If a higher setting is required, you will be informed by your installer.
Fig. 4
6 720 644 144-03.1O
1
0
2
3
4bar
Condens 5000 W – 6720644144 (2019/03)14
Preparing the appliance for use
3.5 Top up the heating system
The way in which the heating system is topped up is different on every system.
Therefore, you should ask your installer to show you how it is done.
Maximum pressure of 3 bar at maximum heating water temperature must not be
exceeded (safety valve will open).
CAUTION: Risk of damaging the appliance.
▶ Only top up the heating system when the appliance is cold.
15Condens 5000 W – 6720644144 (2019/03)
Operation
4 Operation
These Operating Instructions apply only to the boiler.
Depending on the heating controller used, some functions may be controlled